The REIT’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the REIT to
cash flow interest rate risk. During 2025 the REIT’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated in Australian dollars.

The REIT has the following classes of financial assets and financial liabilities that are exposed to interest rate risk:

 2025 2024
 $'m $'m

Floating rate
Cash (20.0) (11.6)
Cash - joint ventures entities1 (1.9) (2.0)
Borrowings 664.0  727.0
Borrowings - joint ventures entities1 26.1 26.1
 668.2 739.5

Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate swaps - floating to fixed2 (310.0) (525.0)
Interest rate swaps - floating to fixed - joint ventures (10.5) (15.0)
Interest rate cap (100.0) (100.0)
Net floating rate exposure 247.7 99.5

1 The REIT’s share of financial assets and liabilities included within its net investment in joint venture entities.
2 The amounts represent the notional principal payable under the derivative contracts. Excludes forward starting interest rate
swaps.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below reflects the potential net increase/(decrease) in the REIT’s profit and equity, resulting from changes in
Australian interest rates applicable at 30 June 2025, with all other variables remaining constant.

2025 2024
Interest Net gain/(loss) Profit and Other Profit and Other

expense from derivative loss comprehensive loss comprehensive
financial income income

instruments
 $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m $'m

Australian interest rates
+ 1.00% (2.5) 6.4 3.9 – 9.0 –
- 1.00% 2.5 (5.9) (3.4) – (8.9) –

The effect of changes in interest rates on the REIT’s profit and equity shown in the table above is mainly impacted by a change
in interest payable on the REIT’s floating rate interest bearing liabilities, offset by changes in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments hedging this exposure.

52   Charter Hall Social Infrastructure REIT Annual Report ﻿ / Directors’ Report and Financial Report / C. Capital Structure and Financial Risk Management  53

Charter Hall Social Infrastructure REIT Financial report 2025

C. Capital structure and financial risk management (continued)